The net tangible book value attributable to stockholders based on the audited financial
statements as of 30 June 2023 was Four Billion Thirty-Seven Million Two Hundred Fifty
Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Five Pesos (₱4,037,250,185.00) or Three Hundred
Twenty-Three Pesos and Ninety-Six Centavos (₱323.96) per share.

The net tangible book value per share is computed by dividing the net tangible book
value attributable to shareholders by the issued and outstanding shares.

The net tangible book value will increase to Five Billion One Hundred Ninety-One Million
Six Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-Three Pesos
(₱5,191,666,283.00) or Three Hundred Fifty-Four Pesos and Nine Centavos (₱354.09)
per common share upon conclusion of the offer.

This represents an immediate increase of Thirty Pesos and Thirteen Centavos (₱30.13)
per share in net tangible book value to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution
of One Hundred Seventy-Eight Pesos and Ninety-One Centavos (₱178.91) per share to
subscribers of the Offer Shares at Five Hundred Thirty-Three Pesos (₱533.00) per
share.

The following table illustrates dilution to new investors on a per share basis:

Offer Price per Share ₱533.00

Net tangible book value per share as of 30 June 2023  ₱323.96

Net tangible book value per share upon conclusion of the Offer ₱354.09

Difference in Offer Price per share and net tangible book value per
share as of 30 June 2023

 ₱209.04

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors  ₱178.91

Page 46 of 159

The following table shows the shareholdings and percentage ownership of the existing
shareholders and new investors before the Offer and upon conclusion of the Offer:

 Pre-Offer Post-Offer

 No. of Shares Percentage of
Ownership

No. of Shares Percentage of
Ownership

Existing
Shareholders

12,462,000 100% 12,462,000 85%

New Investors nil nil 2,200,000 15%

Total
Outstanding
Shares

12,462,000

100%

14,662,000

100%

Page 47 of 159

SELECTED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL AND OPERATING
INFORMATION

 STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As of

30 June
As of

31 December

 2023 2022
2021

(As Restated)* 2021 2020

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

Utility, plant and equipment – net 3,792,407,196 3,813,175,882 3,853,845,858 1,901,002,302 1,804,536,135

Other property and equipment –
net 85,244,690 92,838,330 97,463,800 82,226,052 70,080,978

Financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive
Income (FVOCI)

152,000,000 152,000,000 152,000,000 152,000,000 -

Deferred tax assets 26,260,910 24,463,555 20,711,837 20,711,836 22,094,090

  4,055,912,796 4,082,477,767 4,124,021,495 2,155,940,190 1,896,711,203

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,062,129,014 1,821,967,472 1,634,777,956 1,634,777,956 1,584,491,626

Short-term investments - - - - 23,000,000

Trade and other receivables – net 582,983,527 754,917,648 535,027,812 535,027,812 731,166,208

Financial assets at fair value
through Profit or loss (FVPL) 270,202,414 270,202,414 272,688,428 272,688,428 59,241,447

Inventories 95,187,572 96,971,421 81,417,136 81,417,136 106,168,435

Prepayments and other current
assets 66,680,548 57,626,758 67,608,646 67,608,646 59,433,313

  3,077,183,075 3,001,685,713 2,591,519,978 2,591,519,978 2,563,501,029

TOTAL ASSETS 7,133,095,871 7,084,163,480 6,715,541,473 4,747,460,168 4,460,212,232

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Capital stock 1,246,200,000 1,246,200,000 1,246,200,000 1,246,200,000 1,246,200,000

Additional paid-in capital 189,124,320 189,124,320 189,124,320 189,124,320 189,124,320

Revaluation reserve 1,584,176,624 1,618,731,957 1,688,423,618 212,362,639 219,579,595

Remeasurement loss on
retirement benefits (5,870,347) (5,870,347) -5,870,347 (5,870,347) 3,426,044

Retained earnings

Appropriated 400,000,000 400,000,000 - - 600,000,000

Unappropriated 623,619,588 1,967,758,063 2,033,431,917 2,033,431,917 1,140,622,558

  4,037,250,185 5,415,943,993 5,151,309,508 3,675,248,529 3,398,952,517

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 704,957,608 700,865,191 585,019,555 585,019,555 553,384,097

Income tax payable 28,947,210 - 1,319,918 1,319,918 44,535,302

Dividend payable 1,400,000,000 - - - -

  2,133,904,818 700,865,191 586,339,473 586,339,473 597,919,399

Non-Current Liabilities

Customers’ deposits 334,528,627 333,802,951 335,299,575 335,299,575 330,207,950

Deferred tax liabilities 549,331,241 560,849,685 584,080,239 92,059,913 96,265,686

Retirement benefits obligation 78,081,000 72,701,660 58,512,678 58,512,678 36,866,680

  961,940,868 967,354,296 977,892,492 485,872,166 463,340,316

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES 7,133,095,871 7,084,163,480

6,715,541,473 4,747,460,168 4,460,212,232

Page 48 of 159

* The restated values of the 2021 financial position to reflect the valuation of properties. For a more
detailed discussion on the restated values, see “Independent Auditors” of this Prospectus.

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the Six (6) Months

Ended 30 June
For the Years

Ended 31 December

 2023 2022 2022 2021 2020

REVENUES 2,184,871,791 2,148,272,226 4,678,351,420 3,404,944,908 2,838,107,209

OPERATING EXPENSES

Purchased power 1,650,465,603 1,785,283,336 3,865,894,454 2,707,510,988 2,007,611,813

Operations and
maintenance 146,641,452 126,560,958 263,544,470 223,463,745 215,492,541

Depreciation 99,607,724 92,534,217 185,360,524 95,398,084 88,476,015

Taxes other than income tax 29,664,266 12,958,158 52,440,862 28,884,148 41,229,103

  1,926,379,045 2,017,336,669 4,367,240,310 3,055,256,975 2,352,809,472

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS 258,492,746 130,935,557 311,111,110 349,687,933 485,297,737

OTHER INCOME (CHARGES) 27,722,890 9,426,000 33,804,680 17,186,787 31,296,986

INCOME BEFORE INCOME
TAX 286,215,636 140,361,557 344,915,790 366,874,720 516,594,723

PROVISION FOR INCOME
TAX 76,427,888 44,912,531 103,511,859 83,687,968 152,209,743

NET INCOME 209,787,748 95,449,026 241,403,931 283,186,752 364,384,980

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME

Remeasurement gain (loss)  - - - - -

Retirement Benefits - - - (9,296,391) 5,040,340

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME 209,787,748 95,449,026 241,403,931 273,890,361 369,425,320

Earnings Per Share 16.83 7.66 19.37 22.75 29.24

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the Six (6) Months
Ended 30 June 2023

For the Years Ended 31 December

 2023 2022 2022 2021 2020

CASH FLOWS FROM
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Income before income tax 286,215,636  140,361,557  344,915,790  366,874,720  516,594,723

Adjustments for:

Depreciation 99,607,724  92,534,217  185,360,524  95,398,094  88,476,015

Retirement benefit expense 5,379,340  7,094,491  14,188,982  9,250,809  9,993,860

Provision for ECL 7,123,240  3,749,395  13,584,985  1,350,709  9,373,773

Franchise tax 28,975,788  0  1,965,902  933,602  3,443,675

Interest expense - - 166,596  484,723  437,511

Fair value loss on financial
assets at FVPL - - 2,486,014  353,019  3,597,327

Interest income (26,577,863) (7,648,976) (33,902,159) (13,334,734) (31,389,320)

Gain on sale of transportation
equipment - - (56,384) - (360,506)

Operating income before
working capital changes 400,723,865  236,090,684  528,710,250  461,310,942  600,167,058

Decrease (Increase) in:

Trade and other receivables 164,810,881  (85,650,767) (233,474,821) 194,787,687  (367,379,387)

Short-term investments - - - 23,000,000  (23,000,000)

Inventories 1,783,849  29,883,516  (15,554,285) 24,751,299  (39,612,255)

Prepayments and other (9,053,790) (5,596,266) 9,981,888  (8,175,333) (18,291,572)

Page 49 of 159

current assets

Increase (Decrease) in: